Suresh Chandra Srivastava received B.Tech. in Electrical Engineering from ITBHU Varanasi and Ph.D. from IIT Delhi India. He worked at EIL New Delhi during 1976-1988, and in November 1988 joined EE Department at IIT Kanpur, where he became 'Professor' in December 1995. Since January 2021, he is serving as Director, IIT Kanpur-La Trobe University Research Academy and Distinguished Visiting Professor at IIT Kanpur. He served as Head of EE Department, Dean R&D, and Deputy Director at IIT Kanpur. During 2008-2009, he was a 'Visiting Research Professor' in the ECE Department at Mississippi State University, USA, Visiting Faculty at AIT Bangkok during 1996-97. He held 'P.K. Kelkar' and 'Ministry of Labour and Employment' Chair Professor positions at IIT Kanpur. He received several honors and awards and has been recently conferred Institute Fellowship of IIT Kanpur.

His research interests include Power System Security, Synchrophasor Applications, AC/DC Microgrid and Smart Grid. He Has been PI/co-PI to about 24 sponsored research and consultancy projects, and had led 'UI-ASSIST' project from India. He has served in the governing council and expert committee of several government organizations and utilities in India. He is Fellow of the IEEE, INAE, Institution of Engineers (India), IETE (India).